firms test the software for longer time periods and provide a bit larger warranty
coverage.

5. 	 Testing Cost is the key cost component that majorly affects the overall cost.
The developer needs to focus on this particular component to control the total
cost incurred.

Table 8. Comparison Results

Algorithm Optimal Testing Time Optimal Warranty Time Optimal Development Cost

GWO 64 12 4258

PSO 60 24 4526

GA 60 30 4518

 EBSCOhost - printed on 2/9/2023 8:37 AM via . All use subject to https://www.ebsco.com/terms-of-use

32

Software Release Planning Using Grey Wolf Optimizer

Impact of Parameters on Total Cost

In order to study the effect of error generation (α ) on total development cost, we
have calculated the total development cost when the error generation parameter is
decreased by 10% each time. The gradual decrease results in a decrease in overall
cost. Similarly, by increasing the testing efficiency p( )  by 10%, we see a decrease

Table 9. Cost Sensitivity Analysis

Cost
Factor

Cost Warranty
Time (

W *
)

(Months)

Relative
Change in
Warranty

Time

Testing
time

( )*T
(Months)

Relative
Change in

Testing Time

Relative
Change in
Total Cost

Original
Cost

Modified
Cost

Increase by 10%

C
t

2 2.2 14 0.166667 62 -0.03125 0.009629

C
opp

0.5 0.55 13 0.083333 62 -0.03125 0.03241

C
rt

3 3.3 15 0.25 61 -0.04688 0.00775

C
w

2.5 2.75 10 -0.16667 67 0.046875 0.002114

C
rw

2.75 3.025 9 -0.25 68 0.0625 0.00047

C
pw

5 5.5 13 0.083333 65 0.015625 0.042978

Decrease by 10%

C
t

2 1.8 11 -0.08333 67 0.047619 -0.01174

C
opp

0.5 0.45 11 -0.08333 65 0.015873 -0.03171

C
rt

3 2.7 10 -0.16667 68 0.063492 -0.0108

C
w

2.5 2.25 15 0.25 63 -0.01587 -0.00493

C
rw

2.75 2.47 16 0.333333 62 -0.03175 -0.00423

C
pw

5 4.5 11 -0.08333 63 -0.01587 -0.04415

 EBSCOhost - printed on 2/9/2023 8:37 AM via . All use subject to https://www.ebsco.com/terms-of-use

33

Software Release Planning Using Grey Wolf Optimizer

in the total cost. The observations are very clear from Figure 11. If the developer
is able to control these parameters then it is also possible to control the cost. Figure
11 provides two important observations:

1. 	 that even a small decrease in the rate of error generation, makes the cost to
fall drastically. This is because if the fewer errors are generated and the faults
are removed with the same rate then the same effort is consumed to remove a